Top of the Line Corrosion Behavior in Highly Sour Environments: Effect of the Gas/Steel
Temperature
Najmiddin Yaakob*, Marc Singer and David Young
Institute for Corrosion and Multiphase Technology
Department of Chemical & Biomolecular Engineering
Ohio University, Athens, OH 45701
*Universiti Teknologi MARA, Malaysia, PhD candidate Ohio University
A series of autoclave experiments were conducted in order to improve the understanding of how gas

 A very dense and thin FeS layer was always present on the metal surface. In some conditions,
low temperature with high water condensation rate, a second thicker but more porous outer
layer was observed.
 Mackinawite and cubic FeS were identified in the corrosion product layer at the top of the line in
most of the conditions tested while troilite was observed at higher temperature (gas temperature
of 80˚C and steel temperature 75˚C).
 Water condensation rate did not have a strong effect on the corrosion rate.  Consequently, it is
believed that the primary effect of water condensate is to lower the steel temperature.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors thank Prof. Srdjan Nesic for his comments and advice relating to this research. The
authors would also like to acknowledge the financial support from the following companies and
organizations: BP, Chevron, ConocoPhillips, ENI, PTTEP, Saudi Aramco, Total, OXY, Universiti
Teknologi MARA and Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia.
REFERENCES
1. M. Estavoyer, "Corrosion Problems at Lacq Sour Gas Field in H2S Corrosion in Oil & Gas
Production," CORROSION/1981, (Houston, TX,: NACE International, 1981).
2. N. Bich and K. Szklarz, "Crossfield Corrosion Experience," CORROSION/1988,(Houston,
TX:NACE International,1988).
3. M. Singer, A. Camacho, B. Brown and S. Nesic, "Sour Top of Line Corrosion in The Presence of
Acetic Acid," CORROSION/2010, paper no. 10100 (Houston, TX: NACE International, 2010).
4. D. Pugh, S. Asher, J. Cai and W. Sisak, "Top Of Line Corrosion Mechanism for Sour Wet Gas
Pipelines," CORROSION/2009, paper no. 09285 (Houston, TX: NACE International, 2009).
5. R. Nyborg and A. Dugstad, "Top of Line Corrosion and Water Condensation Rates in Wet Gas
Pipelines," CORROSION/2007, paper no. 07555 (Houston, TX: NACE International, 2007).
6. Z. Zhang, D. Hinkson, M. Singer, H. Wang and S. Nesic, "A Mechanistic Model of Top of Line
Corrosion," Corrosion Science, vol. 63, no. 11, pp. 1051-1062, 2007.
7. Y. Gunaltun and D. Larrey, "Correlation of Cases of Top of Line Corrosion with Calculated Water
Condensation Rate," CORROSION/2000, paper no. 00071 (Houston, TX: NACE International,
2000).
9
©2014 by NACE International.
Requests for permission to publish this manuscript in any form, in part or in whole, must be in writing to
NACE International, Publications Division, 1440 South Creek Drive, Houston, Texas 77084.
The material presented and the views expressed in this paper are solely those of the author(s) and are not necessarily endorsed by the Association.
8. M. Singer, S. Nesic, D. Hinkson, Z. Zhang and H. Wang, "CO2 Top of the Line Corrosion in
Presence of Acetic Acid-A Parametric Study," CORROSION/2009, paper no. 09292 (Atlanta,
GA:NACE International, 2009).
9. H. Sun, H. Fang, J. Davis and R. Hudgins, "Elemental Sulfur Corrosion and Inhibition in the
Presence of Sulfur Solvent," CORROSION/2011, paper no. 11125 (Houston, TX: NACE
International, 2011).
10. A. Camacho, M. Singer, B. Brown and S. Nesic, "Top of the Line Corrosion in H2S/CO2
Environments," CORROSION/2008, paper no. 08470 (New Orleans, LA: NACE International,
2008).
11. ASTM G1‐03, “Standard practice for preparing, cleaning and evaluating corrosion test specimens”,
ASTM, Philadelphia, PA, pp.17‐23, 2009.
12. S. N. Smith, B. Brown and W. Sun, "Corrosion at Higher Concentrations and Moderate
Temperatures," CORROSION/2011, paper no. 11081 (Houston, TX: NACE International, 2011).
13. D. Shoesmith, P. Taylor, D. Bailey and D. Owen, "The Formation of Ferrous Monosulfide
Polymorph During the Corrosion of Iron by Aqueous Hydrogen Sulfide at 21˚C," Journal of the
Electrochemical Society, vol. 127, no. 5, pp. 1007-1015, 1980.
14. J. B. Murowchick and H. Barnes, "Formation of Cubic FeS," Am. Mineralogist, vol. 71, pp. 1243-